were declared closed.
•The register on the ballot box stood at 555. The names

of those checked on the lists of voters both at the polls and at
the table of the ballot clerks were counted and found as fol-
lows :—

List at the polls, five hundred fifty-five, 555.
List at the table, five hundred fifty-five, 555.
The ballots having been sorted and counted, declaration

thereof was made in open meeting and recorded as follows:—
GOVERNOR,

Channing H. Cos of Boston, Republican . . 405
John P. Fitzgerald of Boston, Democratic . . 1 3 3
Henry Hess o f Boston, Socialist Labor .